>

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED 03420999
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice
Manchester District Registry 970 of 2009
Chancery Division

[fult name of court]

(a) Insert ful name(s)
and address(es; of |ane (a) A Poxon & J M Tilley of Leonard Curtis, DTE House,

administrator(s)
Hollins Mount, Bury BLY 8AT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
{b) Insert dates (b} 20 March 2003 {b} 19 September 2009
Signed &&‘Q Lﬂ-
Jott | Administrator(s)

Dated 16 October 2009

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have 10 give any contact information in the box | DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT

opposite but if you do, it wil help Companies House o

conlact you if there is a query on the form. The contact | por pmp/o l Tel 0161 767 1250

miormanon that you give wil be visible o searchers of the

DX Number I DX Exchange

: ‘ u have completed and signed this form please send it ta the Registrar of Companies at: Companies
=]

x rown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

[=.

L

7]

17/ 10/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS

Q) BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Joint Administrators’ progress report
for the period 20 March 2009 to 19 September 2009

16 October 2009

COMPANIES HOUSE ’

Lecnard Curtis
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL3 8AT
Tel, 3161 767 1250 Fax: 0161 767 1240




KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets Still to be Realised

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

8 Ending the Administration

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 20 March 2009 to 19 September
2009.

B Summary of Joint Administrators' Tire Costs for the Period from 20 March 2009 to 19 September 2009.

C Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Oclober 2009




KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

1.1 John Titley and | were appointed Joint Administrators of Kenrick Door Systems Limited (“the Company”) in the
jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, Chancery Division, number 970 of 2009
on 20 March 2009. The administration appointment was made by Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
(LTSBCF) as holder of a qualifying floating charge,

1.2 The Administration is being handled by Leonard Curtis’ Bury office, which is situated at DTE House, Hollins
Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT.

1.3 The trading address of the Company is Booth Street, Smethwick, West Midlands, B66 2PF, The business
traded under its registered name,

1.4 The Company's registered office was changed from Booth Street, Smethwick, West Midlands, B66 2PF to DTE
House, Hollins Mount, Bury BLS 8AT on 3 April 2009. The registered number is 03420999.

1.5 The functions of the Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone.

2 PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

2.1 Attached at Appendix A is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the six month period
from 20 March 2009 to 19 September 2009.

2.2 Motor Vehicles
A sale of the vehicles owned by the Company was compieted on 26 March 2009. The purchaser is Midland
Door Services Limited, an unconnected company. The consideration was £25,000 payable on completion.
The offer was accepted on the advice of our agents, Charles Taylor, as the consideration was higher than
would have been expected on the open market,

2.3 Intellectual Property

Our agents also identified that there was a potential value to the Company's telephone number, domain
name and trading style.

Our agents subsequently sought offers for the intellectual property and interested parties were invited to
submit their best and final offers by 25 March 2009.

A sale of the inteflectual property was completed on 26 March 2009. The purchaser is Midland Door Services
Limited, an unconnected company.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
18 October 2009




KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

24

31

4.1

4.2

43

44

45

51

52

Debtors

At the date of our appointment, the Company had a debtors ledger in the sum of £845,757.00 of which
£550,000.00 was estimated to be collectible.

LTSBCF held security over the ledger by way of a fixed charge. At our appointment a sum of £184,360.00 plus -

a termination charge of £47,000.00 was due to LTSBCF.

| am pleased to confirm that realisations have been sufficient to repay LTSBCF in fuli. To date, a surplus of
£240,633 has been received by the Administrators.

Furthermore, a number of debtors have paid directly into the Company’s pre Administration current account
which will be forwarded in due course.

Collections are continuing with the assistance of our debt collection agents and the directors.

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED
The assets still to he realised are the debtors detailed at 2.4 above.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The creditors have approved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 19 September 2009 amount to £82,449.00. This represents 275.8 hours
at an average rate of £298.94 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period. £74,483.00 has been drawn to date.

A significant proportion of the time spent to date has been in connection with asset realisations (£33,170.50)
and investigations (£23,933.50).

Time costs in the sum of £5,517.00 were incurred in the period prior to our appointment on 20 March 2009,
which creditors are not required to approve although we are bringing the level of pre-appointment time to the
attention of the creditors for information purposes. This time was spent in assessing the available options, and
ensuring that an administration purpose could be achieved.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in refation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Joint Administrators consider that the second objective of administration has been or will be achieved in
this case, namely achieving a befter result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to preferential creditors in full.
Upon receipt of a proof of debt from the Redundancy Payments Office, the preferential claims, including the
employees residual claims, will be calculated and paid.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Octeber 2009




KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.3

54

6.1

6.2

7

7.1

The administrators are required by law, subject to certain rules, to set aside a proportion of the funds which
would normally be paid to the floating charge holder under the terms of its security, for the benefit of unsecured
creditors. This is known as the "Prescribed Part”. As LTSBCF have been repaid in full under their fixed charge,
there will be no requirement fo calculate a prescribed part.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors. As soon as all
outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to, it is proposed that the Company will move into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation to enable surplus funds to be distributed.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

It is unlikely that a request will be submitted to creditors for an extension of time to the current 12 month
duration of the administration. If required, a request for an extension of time will be communicated to secured
and preferential creditors in due course. The exit route from administration is likely to be by way of liquidation.
The secured creditors have approved that the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability immediately
upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect.

NEXT REPORT

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finafised.

for and on behalf of
KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

P X

OXON

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
16 October 2009

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Cclober 2009




KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 20 MARCH 2009 TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2009
Estimated to Paid to Received /
realise LTSBCF Paid by
Administrators

Receipts £ £
Motor Vehicles 25,000.00 - 25,000.00
Debtors 550,000.00 254,557.26 240,633.63
Intellectual Property 12,500.00 - 12,500.00
Sundry Refunds - - 578.77
Bark Interest & Charges - - 1565.40

587,500.00 254,557.26 278,867.80
Less: Payments
Pre Appointment Costs (5,517.00)
Administrators’ Remuneration {74,483.00)
Agenis Fees and Expenses (12 500.00)
Statement Of Affairs Fee (5,000.00
Solicitors' Fees and Expenses - (1,822.00}
Debt Collection Expenses - (24,795.00}
Statutory Advertising - (213.00)
Sundry Expenses - (75.00)
Insurance - (450.92)
Bank Interest & Charges - (100.00)
Wages & Salaries - (11,811.69)
Petitioners Costs - (977.00)
Administrators’ Disbursements - (646.55)

- (138,391.46)

Distributions
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd (254,557.26) -
Balance Nil 140,476.34

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
16 October 2009




Joday ssaifold siolensiuupy Juop

6002 18q0j00 g1

'$3INUW g 3Je SYUN ||y

¥6'862 00°G601 00051 00041 Q0'68¢ 00°05e 00'G6E (3) 810y AlnoH abesaay
00'6v¥'¢8  8GLT 0G99 €L 006y € 00018'GL  0f6 0568 0060092  ¢wL 00°Z84'68  900'1 B0}
0f'68¢ 0SEE6'Ee 19 . - ) - ) - X 00'58Y'2 92 0S8yl £S5 suonebisanul
eLvse 00GY8's 07 . - . - 000122 0gL . 00°05b'2 0L 0058l 0¢ sBuipy
spasy) Juawuioddy 1504
£'Ge2 05'¥60'T 8 0s'LE £ ) - 00°69.L 1 . 00°06¢E ]! 00°8v8 ve Juswuoddy
GOvLe 00°8¥9'y ghi 00'9ee A ) - Qo'0LL oL . 0005 0l 00264°¢ 96 HONENSIUILIPY [BI3USS)
LL6EE 000662 88 . - . - 00041 ol . 000£07 85 00062 0¢ J3PIOH 8INUBGaG
19'99¢ 00024 L2 3 - . - 00'65¢ gl 3 00°02 A 00°66€ oL spiojpue]
vl'eed 05 1pL'L 9t 00891 91 oo'sy £ 006Z8°¢ 8e¢ 04°G8 006422 G9 00°EVE') vE sangen
96'68¢ 050446 0941 - ) - 00608 Gly 3 00092'GL  9¢¥ 06'6¢8'6 6¥e sjassy
98981 00°0Ly &l ) - i . 00'0ve 0¢ X 0004 4 3 - aoueINSU|
Ly Hal 00'¢2E 61 00°Lpl 14’ . - . - . 0064 S 3 - spuowheq 3 Sidieooy
167092 00'PL8 2z 008 8 . - ] : ] 00°06¥ 4 . : malsy B AOJNiEIS
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
>_m._rmnw_z 1509 spun 1500 sHun 1509 Syun 1500 syun 1500 1503 spun 150D syun
abesany 1o f lojenS[LILpY £ J0jenSuILpY 7 10)ed)SIUIWpY | 1ebeueyy JoBeueyy Jojuag lopsig
600Z 1SNONY LE OL 600Z HOMYIN 02 WOY A
(0I¥3d 3HL 404 S1S0J JWIL SHOLYHLSINIWNAY LNIOr 40 AMVYIWWNS
8 XION3ddv

NOLLYYLSININGY NI — Q3LINIT SINILSAS HO0Q MOIMNIN




'

KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

v

.

APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be refevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the outset. Cther members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case.

Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matiers, e.g. report despatching, is charged.

With effect from 1 January 2009 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

Paner 1 £395) Administator2 .  £170
SeniorManager  £350 | Admiistalor3 | €150 |
Manager1 | £285| Administratord L£105 |
‘Manager 2 . £245| Support ' £0 -
Administrator 1 : £195 |

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
Professional Advisors

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricled to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location,

On this case we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated atongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with
them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

: Name ofprofessmnal adwsor ) ___-_ o 7 éeIsis of fee arrahgg_mgn,tw,W_M_W
: Charles Taylor {valuation and disposal adwce) o _Hourly rate and disbursements

' Farleys {legal advice) ) o _ Hourly rate and d|§burs_§ﬂe_rﬁsﬁ R
+ Harrison Beale & Owen (accountlng adwce) o __ngﬁy_[qte and disbursements o

: EK Employment Consultants (employee adwce) i Hourlyrate and disbursements |
- Cerberus Receivables (debt collecon advice) | Houty rate and isbursemens ‘

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to as a “category 1
disbursement”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable fo the case,
typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage. Category 1 disbursements incurred
on this case are detailed in Appendix A.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration. Such expenditure is referred to as a “calegory 2
disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are ordinarily recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of
extemnal provision:

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, lelephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £62.90 per box

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn on this case to date.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 October 2009




